
Health, Housing ._ 
&Human ServicesC~ c CLACKAMAS COUNTY Richard Swift, Director 

October 10, 2019 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of an Intergovernmental Revenue Agreement Amendment #2 with the State of 
Oregon, Department of Human Services (DHS), for the operation of the 

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) Employment & Training 

Purpose/Outcomes To administer employment and training services to participants on the 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) 

Dollar Amount and Amendment #2 adds $79,638.30 for a new contract total of $173,560.12 
Fiscal Impact No County General Funds are involved. 
Funding Source State of Oregon, Department of Human Services IGA No. 155318 
Duration Original contract is effective October 1, 2017 and terminates on September 

30, 2022. Funding listed in the amendment is for the period from October 1st, 
2019 to September 301h, 2020 

Previous Board The original contract was approved by the Board of County Commissioners 
Action on September 281h, 2017. 
Strategic Plan 1. Provide customized employment services to individuals with barriers to 
Alignment employment, and business partners, so they can obtain and retain 

meaningful employment through a successful job placement. 
2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities 

Counsel Review Reviewed and approved by County Counsel on 10/1/19 
Contact Person Jennifer Harvey, Employment & Training Services Manager- 503-655-8843 
Contract No. H3S I CFCC 8501 

BACKGROUND: 
Children, Family & Community Connections (CFCC), a division of Health, Housing and Human 
Services Department, requests the approval of Amendment #2 to the Intergovernmental Agreement 
with the Oregon Department of Human Services to continue to serve participants receiving 
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) benefits. Clientele will be referred to CFCC from 
various agencies, including Clackamas County Corrections, to receive the job search training and 
employment placement and retention services required to obtain and retain meaningful employment 
within the community. 

This amendment #2 does not alter the services to be perform; it only adds additional funding in the 
amount of $79,638.30, for the time period of 10/1/19 to 9/30/20. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the Board approve of this amendment and authorize Richard Swift, H3S Director, 
to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 



Agreement Number 155318 

AMENDMENT TO 
STATE OF OREGON 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

)toHS 
Oregon Department 
of Human Services 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document is available in alternate 
formats such as Braille, large print, audio recordings, Web-based communications and other 
electronic formats. To request an alternate format, please send an e-mail to dhs­
oha.pltblicatiomegucst@state.or.us or call503-378-3486 (voice) or 503-378-3523 (TTY) to 
arrange for the alternative format. 

This is amendment number 2 to Agreement Number 155318 between the State of Oregon, acting 
by and through its Department of Human Services, hereinafter referred to as "DHS" and 

Clackamas County 
Acting by and through Its Department of Health, Housing and Human Services 

Children, Family & Community Connections division 
Attn: Jennifer Harvey 

lllll th Street 
Oregon City, OR 97045 

Telephone: (503) 867-7500 
Facsimile: (503) 655-8841 

E-mail address: jbarvey@clnckamas.us 

hereinafter referred to as "County." 

1. This amendment, when fully executed by every party, regardless of the date of execution 
by every party, shall become effective on the date this amendment has been approved by 
the Department of Justice or October 1, 2019, whichever date is later. 

2. The Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 

a. Section 3, Consideration subsection a. only, is hereby amended as follows: 
language to be deleted is strnelc l:hreagk, new language is bolded a.nd 
underlined. 

b. The maximum not-to-exceed amount payable to County under this Agreement, 
which includes any allowable expenses, is $93,921.82$173,560.12. DHS will not 
pay County any amount in excess of the not-to-exceed amount for completing the 
Work, and will not pay for Work until this Agreement has been signed by all 
parties. 



c. Effective October 1, 2019, Exhibit A, Part 1, Statement of Work is hereby 
updated and restated in its entirety, as set forth in Exhibit A, Part 1, Statement 
of Work attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

d. Effective October 1, 2019, Exhibit A, Part 2, Payment and Financial 
Reporting, Section 1 Payment Provisions is hereby amended and restated in its 
entirety, as set forth in Exhibit A, Part 2, Payment and Financial Reporting 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

3. Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement and any previous amendments are still in full force and effect. County 
certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the original 
Agreement are true and correct as of the effective date of this amendment and with the 
same effect as though made at the time of this amendment. 

4. Certification. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, by signature on this 
Agreement amendment, the County hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that: 

a. The County is in compliance with all insurance requirements in Exhibit C of the 
original Agreement and notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, County shall 
deliver to the DHS Agreement Administrator (see page 1 of this Agreement) the required 
Certificate(s) of Insurance for any extension of the insurance coverage, within 30 days of 
execution of this Agreement Amendment. By certifying compliance with all insurance as 
required by this Agreement, County acknowledges it may be found in breach of the 
Agreement for failure to obtain required insurance. County may also be in breach of the 
Agreement for failure to provide Certificate(s) oflnsurance as required and to maintain 
required coverage for the duration of the Agreement; 

b. The County acknowledges that the Oregon False Claims Act, ORS 180.750 to 
180.785, applies to any "claim" (as defined by ORS 180.750) that is made by (or caused 
by) the County and that pertains to this Agreement or to the project for which the 
Agreement work is being performed. The County certifies that no claim described in the 
previous sentence is or will be a "false claim'' (as defined by ORS 180.750) or an act 
prohibited by ORS 180.755. County further acknowledges that in addition to the 
remedies under this Agreement, if it makes (or causes to be made) a false claim or 
performs (or causes to be performed) an act prohibited under the Oregon False Claims 
Act, the Oregon Attorney General may enforce the liabilities and penalties provided by 
the Oregon False Claims Act against the County; 

c. The information shown in County Data and Certification, of original Agreement 
or as amended is County's true, accurate and correct information; 

d. To the best of the undersigned's knowledge, County has not discriminated against 
and will not discriminate against minority, women or emerging small business enterprises 
certified under ORS 200.055 in obtaining any required subcontracts; 

e. County and County's employees and agents are not included on the list titled 
"Specially Designated Nationals" maintained by the Office of Foreign Assets Control of 

155318-2/vll 
DHS IGA County Amendment 

Page 2 of 16 
Updated: 11 .02.17 



the United States Deparbnent of the Treasury and currently found at: 
hltps:l/www.treasun ... gov/resoul·ce¥center/sanctions/SDN¥List/PageS!de{aulr. aspx; 

f. County is not listed on the non·procurement portion of the General Service 
Administration's "List of Parties Excluded from Federal procurement or Nonprocurement 
Programs" found at: https:llwww.sam.gov/portal/public/SAMI; 

g. County is not subject to backup withholding because: 

(1) County is exempt from backup withholding; 

(2) County has not been notified by the IRS that County is subject to 
backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or 
dividends; or 

(3) The IRS has notified County that County is no longer subject to 
backup withholding. 

h. County Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) provided to DHS is true 
and accurate. If this information changes, County is required to provide DHS with the 
new FEIN within 10 days. 

155318-2/vll 
DHS IGA County Amendment 

Page 3 ofl6 
Updated: 1 1.02.17 



S. County Data. This information is requested pursuant to ORS 305.385 and OAR 
125-246-0330(1). 

PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 

County Name (exactly as filed with the IRS): 

Street address: 

City, state, zip code: 

Email address: 

Telephone: 

Proof of Insurance: County shall provide the following information upon submission ofthe 
signed Agreement amendment. All insurance listed herein and required by Exhibit C of the 
original Agreement, must be in effect prior to Agreement execution. 

Workers' Compensation Insurance Company: 

Policy#: ---------------

155318-2/vll 
DHS IGA County Amendment 

Expiration Date: -------

Page 4 of16 
Updated: 11.02.17 



6. Signatures. 

COUNTY: YOU WILL NOT BE PAID FOR SERVICES RENDERED PRIOR TO 
NECESSARY STATE APPROVALS 

Clackamas County, acting by and through its Department of Health, Housing and Human 
Services 
By: 

Authorized Signature Printed Name 

Title Date 

State of Oregon acting by and through its Department of Human Services 
By: 

Authorized Signature Printed N arne 

Title Date 

Approved for Legal Sufficiency: 

Via e-mail by Jeffrey J. Wahl, Assistant Attorney General dated September 26, 2019 
Department of Justice Date 

155318-2/vll 
DHS IGA County Amendment 

Page 5 ofl6 
Updated: 11.02.17 



EXHIBIT A 

Part 1 
Statement of Work 

County shall deliver the SNAP E&T (Employment & Training) services, as described in this 
Contract, to assist 'Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program' (SNAP) Participants to obtain 
the training, work experience, employment placement and support services required to become 
employed. County shall deliver the services in accordance with Title 7, Part 273.7 (Work 
Provisions) of the Code ofFederal Regulations as well as the provisions set forth below. 

The authority to detennine eligibility for SNAP E&T services resides exclusively with DHS. 

1. The Department of Human Services (DHS) shall determine the following: 

a. SNAP eligibility 

b. SNAP E&T eligibility 

c. Identify which SNAP Participants are 'Able Bodied Adults Without Dependents' 
(ABA WD). The authority to detennine eligibility resides exclusively with DHS. 

2. Participant 

a. For purposes of this contract, a SNAP participant is an individual who must: 

• Be eligible for or receiving SNAP benefits 
• Be 18 years of age or older 
• Be 16 or 17 years of age and Head of Household on their SNAP case 
• Not JOBS eligible 
• Not in an inpatient drug/alcohol program 

b. A SNAP E&T participant is a SNAP participant who knowingly volunteers for 
the SNAP E&T program, receives an orientation, assessment, and a case plan by 
the provider. In addition, they must be placed in an approved and appropriate 
component that the provider administers, purchases, or maintains attendance 
records as required by DHS. 

3. The County shaJI be responsible for the following: 

a. County shall deliver the services specified in this Statement of Work. To be 
eligible to receive Contract Services, the SNAP participant must be detennined 
eligible for SNAP E&T services as detennined by DHS. 

b. County shall verify SNAP participant is SNAP E&T eligible by accessing the 
iMatchSkills tool. The iMatchSkills database will be used to collect participant 
information which may include SNAP eligibility, services received, or plans 
developed. 

155318~2/vll 
DHS lOA County Amendment 

Page 6 of 16 
Updated: 11.02.17 



Health, Housing £. 
&Human Services c~ Richard Swift 

Director CLACKAMAS COUNTY 

October 10, 2019 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval for an Intergovernmental Grant Agreement with the State of Oregon 
Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) to continue provid ing Adult Drug Court (ADC) services 

Purpose/Outcomes Provides Clackamas Health Centers (CHC) reimbursement for treatment as an 
alternative criminal justice sentence for individuals living with mental illness, 
substance use disorders and co-occurring disorders. 

Dollar Amount and Criminal Justice Commission (CJC) Adult Drug Court (ADC) Grant award of 
Fiscal Impact $242,484.00 No County General Funds are involved . No matching funds required. 
Funding Source State of Oregon, Criminal Justice Courts 
Duration Effective July 1, 2019 and a June 30, 2021 expiration. 
Previous Board The Board last reviewed and approved this contract on October 12, 2017, agenda 
Action item A3. 
Strategic Plan 1. Individuals and families in need are healthy and safe 
Alignment 2. Ensure Safe, healthy and secure communities 
Counsel Review County Counsel has reviewed and approved this document. It was approved on 

September 25, 2019. 
Contact Person Deborah Cockrell 503-7 42-5495 
Contract No. 9480 

BACKGROUND: 
Clackamas Health Centers (CHC) of the Health, Housing and Human Services Department requests the approval 
of Grant Agreement #9480 (SC-21-003) with the State of Oregon CJC for Adult Drug Treatment Court services. 
Treatment Courts are a collaboration between Oregon Circuit Court, Clackamas County District Attorney's Office, 
Clackamas Indigent Defense Corporation, Clackamas County Community Corrections, and Health Centers­
Behavioral Health Centers. 

The CJC grants are targeted to improve effectiveness of state and local criminal justice systems through state and 
federal resources. Specifically, provide judicial response allowing individuals whose crimes are the result of a 
substance use or co-occurring disorder an alternative to incarceration. 

This is a revenue contract for CHC. The maximum contract value is $242,484.00. No County General Funds are 
involved. The Agreement is effective July 1, 2019 and will continue until June 30, 2021. This is a retro-active request 
due to receiving it from the state after July 1, 2019. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Partners of the Adult Drug Court recommends the Board approval of this Grant Agreement for the CJC Adult Drug 
Court and authorizes Richard Swift, H3S Director be authorized to sign on behalf of Clackamas County. 

Respectfully submitted, 
~·--) 

( ----s;~ A u "~ <»jAJ~ D<AU-~ /C060 ____ .. 

Richard Swift, Director 
Health, Housing, and Human Services 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 ·Phone: (503) 742-5300 ·Fax: (503) 742-5352 

www.clacl<amas.us/communlty_health 



#9480 

CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 
SPECIALTY COURTS GRANT PROGRAM 

GRANT AGREEMENT 
885 Summer Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301 

This Grant Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between the State of Oregon, 
acting by and through its Criminal Justice Commission, hereafter referred to as "CJC," and 
Clackamas County Behavioral Health Centers, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee," and collectively 
referred to as the "Parties." This Agreement shall become effective on the later of July 1, 2019 or the 
date when this Agreement is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. 

1. Grant. In accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CJC shall provide 
Grantee an amount not to exceed $242,484.00 (the "Grant Funds") to assist Grantee in implementing 
the project described in Exhibits A and 8 (the "Project") during the period beginning on the Project 
Start Date and ending on the Project End Date (the "Project Period"), as those dates are specified in 
Exhibit A. The Grant Funds may be used by Grantee solely for Eligible Costs (as described in Section 
4.a) incurred by Grantee within the line items of the Project Budget (set forth in Exhibit A) during the 

Project Period. CJC's obligation to disburse Grant Funds under this Agreement shall end 45 days after 
the Project End Date. 

2. Agreement Documents. This Agreement consists of this document and the following 
documents, all of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference: 

Exhibit A: 
Exhibit B: 
Exhibit C: 

Project Description and Budget 
Project Goals and Objectives 
Subagreement Insurance Requirements 

In the event of a conflict between two or more ofthe documents comprising this Agreement, the 
language in the document with the highest precedence shall control. The precedence of each of the 
documents comprising this Agreement is as follows, listed from highest precedence to lowest 
precedence: This Agreement without Exhibits; Exhibit A; Exhibit C; Exhibit B. 

3. Reports. Grantee shall submit the reports required by this section. 

a. Progress Reports. Grantee shall submit to CJC reports each quarter during Project 

implementation as specified in Exhibit B as well as such other quarterly reports and 
information on the Project as CJC may reasonably request (collectively, "Progress Reports"). 
Progress Reports must be received by CJC no later than October 15, January 15, April15 and 
July 15 for the prior calendar quarter. Additionally, Grantee shall submit to CJC no later than 
January 15 an annual Progress Report for the prior year that describes, in a narrative fashion, 
Grantee's progress in meeting the Project's objectives and any remedial actions necessary if 

1 



those objectives have not been met in any respect. Grantee must receive prior approval from 
CJC to submit a Progress Report after its due date. 

b. Requests for Reimbursement. Grantee shall submit to CJC a Request for 
Reimbursement ("RFR") each quarter for reimbursement of Eligible Costs incurred during the 
prior calendar quarter. Each RFR must include supporting documentation for all Eligible 

Costs for which Grantee is seeking reimbursement. RFRs must be received by CJC no later 
than October 15, January 15, April15, and July 15; provided, however, that the final RFR must 
be submitted no later than the earlier of 30 days after completion of the Project or 15 days after 
the Project End Date. Failure to submit an RFR by the due date could result in a loss of 
reimbursement for costs incurred during that quarter. Grantee must receive prior approval 
from CJC to submit an RFR after its due date. 

4. Disbursement and Recovery of Grant Funds. 

a. Disbursement Generally. Subject to Section 4.b, CJC shall reimburse, on a quarterly 
basis and within the line items of the Project Budget, Eligible Costs incurred in carrying out the 
Project, up to the amount of Grant Funds specified in Section 1. Reimbursements shall be 
made by CJC within 30 days ofCJC's approval of a RFR. "Eligible Costs" are the necessary 
and reasonable costs incurred by Grantee (or a sub grantee or subrecipient under a 

Subagreement) during the Project Period in implementation of the Project and that are allocable 
thereto, as further described in 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart E (Cost Principles), and that are not 
excluded from reimbursement by CJC, either by this Agreement or by exclusion as a result of 

financial review or audit, subject to the following requirements and limitations: 

i. Reimbursement rates for travel expenses shall not exceed those allowed by the 
Oregon travel policy, available at 
http://www.oregon.gov/das/Financial/Acctng/Pages/Travel.aspx. Requests for 
reimbursement for travel must be supported with a detailed statement identifying the 
person who traveled, the purpose of the travel, the times, dates, and places of travel, and 
the actual expenses or authorized rates incurred. CJC will reimburse travel expenses 
only after the travel actually occurs. By way of example only, CJC will not reimburse 
the costs of an airplane ticket unless and until the ticketed air travel has actually 
occurred. 

ii. When requesting reimbursement for equipment costing over $5,000, the Grantee 
must provide a description of the equipment, purchase price, date of purchase, and 
identifying numbers if any. 

2 



b. Conditions Precedent to Disbursement. CJC's obligation to disburse Grant Funds to 
Grantee is subject to satisfaction, with respect to each disbursement, of each of the following 

conditions precedent: 

i. CJC has received funding, appropriations, limitations, allotments or other 
expenditure authority sufficient to allow CJC, in the exercise of its reasonable 

administrative discretion, to make the disbursement. 

ii. Grantee is in compliance with the terms of this Agreement. 

m. Grantee's representations and warranties set forth in Section 5 hereof are true 
and correct on the date of disbursement with the same effect as though made on the date 
of disbursement. 

iv. All Progress Reports due on or before the date of disbursement have been 

completed and submitted to CJC. 

v. Grantee has provided to CJC a RFR in accordance with Section 3.b. hereof. 

5. Representations and Warranties of Grantee. Grantee represents and warrants to CJC as 
follows: 

a. Organization and Authority. Grantee is duly organized and validly existing under the 
laws ofthe State of Oregon and is eligible to receive the Grant Funds. Grantee has full power, 
authority, and legal right to make this Agreement and to incur and perform its obligations 

hereunder, and the making and performance by Grantee of this Agreement (1) have been duly 
authorized by all necessary action of Grantee and (2) do not and will not violate any provision 
of any applicable law, rule, regulation, or order of any court, regulatory commission, board, or 
other administrative agency or any provision of Grantee's charter or other governing 
documents, (3) do not and will not result in the breach of, or constitute a default or require any 
consent under any other agreement or instrument to whiCh Grantee is a party or by which 

Grantee or any of its properties may be bound or affected. No authorization, consent, license, 
approval of, filing or registration with or notification to any governmental body or regulatory 
or supervisory authority is required for the execution, delivery or performance by Grantee of 
this Agreement. 

b. Binding Obligation. This Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by Grantee 
and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Grantee, enforceable in accordance with 
its terms subject to the laws of bankruptcy, insolvency, or other similar laws affecting the 
enforcement of creditors' rights generally. 

c. No Solicitation. Grantee's officers, employees, and agents shall neither solicit nor 
accept gratuities, favors, or any item of monetary value from contractors, potential contractors, 
or parties to subagreements. No member or delegate to the Congress ofthe United States or 
State of Oregon employee shall be admitted to any share or part of this Agreement or any 
benefit arising therefrom. 

3 



d. No Debarment. Neither Grantee nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, or 
voluntarily excluded from any federally-assisted transaction, or proposed for debarment, 
declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participating in this Agreement by any state or 
federal agency. Grantee agrees to notify CJC immediately if it is debarred, suspended or 
otherwise excluded by any state or federal agency or if circumstances change that may affect 

this status, including without limitation upon any relevant indictments or convictions of crimes. 

e. Registration with the System for Award Management (SAM). Grantee has 
registered with SAM (available through http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/funding/sam.htm) and has 
provided its Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) Number to CJC. 

The warranties set in this section are in addition to, and not in lieu of, any other warranties set forth in 
this Agreement or implied by law. 

6. Records Maintenance and Access; Audit. 

a. Records, Access to Records and Facilities. Grantee shall make and retain proper and 
complete books of record and account and maintain all fiscal records related to this Agreement 
and the Project in accordance with all applicable generally accepted accounting principles, 
generally accepted governmental auditing standards, state minimum standards for audits of 
municipal corporations, and in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F. Grantee shall 
ensure that each of its subgrantees and subrecipients complies with these requirements. CJC, 
the Secretary of State of the State of Oregon (the "Secretary"), the Unite~ States Department of 
Justice Office of Special Programs, Bureau of Justice Assistance ("USDOJ"), and their duly 
authorized representatives shall have access to the books, documents, papers and records of 
Grantee that are directly related to this Agreement, the funds provided hereunder, or the Project 
for the purpose of making audits and examinations. In addition, CJC, the Secretary, USDOJ 
and their duly authorized representatives may make and retain excerpts, copies, and 
transcriptions of the foregoing books, documents, papers, and records. Grantee shall permit 
authorized representatives ofCJC, the Secretary and USDOJ to perform site reviews ofthe 

Project, and to inspect all vehicles, real property, facilities and equipment purchased by 
Grantee as part of the Project, and any transportation services rendered by Grantee. 

b. Retention of Records. Grantee shall retain and keep accessible all books, documents, 
papers, and records that are directly related to this Agreement, the Grant Funds or the Project 
for a minimum of six (6) years, or such longer period as may be required by other provisions of 
this Agreement or applicable law, following the Project End Date. If there are unresolved audit 
questions at the end of the six-year period, Grantee shall retain the records until the questions 
are resolved. 

c. Expenditure Records. Grantee shall document the expenditure of all funds disbursed 
by CJC under this Agreement. Grantee shall create and maintain all expenditure records in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and in sufficient detail to permit CJC 

to verify how the moneys were expended. 

4 



d. Audits. If Grantee expends $750,000 or more in Federal funds (from all sources) in its 
fiscal year, Grantee shall have a single organization-wide audit conducted in accordance with 
the 2 CFR Part 200, Subpart F (Audit Requirements). Copies of all audits must be submitted to 
CJC within 30 days of completion. IfGrantee expends less than $750,000 in its fiscal year in 
Federal funds, Grantee is exempt from Federal audit requirements for that year. Records must 
be available for review or audit by appropriate officials as provided in Section 6.a herein. 

e. Audit Costs. Audit costs for audits not required in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200, 
Subpart F, are unallowable. If Grantee did not expend $750,000 or more in Federal funds in its 
fiscal year, but contracted with a certified public accountant to perform an audit, costs for 
performance of that audit are not Eligible Costs and may not be charged to Grant Funds. 

7. Grantee Subagreements and Procurements 

a. Subagreements. Grantee may enter into agreements with subgrantees and 
subrecipients ( "Subagreements") for implementation of portions ofthe Project. 

i. Each Subagreement must be in writing executed by Grantee and must 
incorporate and pass through all of the applicable requirements of this Agreement to the 
other party or parties to the Subagreement, including but not limited to the requirement 
to comply with 2 CFR Part 200 (Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards), as applicable. Use of a 
Subagreement does not relieve Grantee of its responsibilities under this Agreement. 

ii. Grantee shall notify CJC of each Subagreement and provide CJC with a copy of 
a Subagreement upon request by CJC. Any material breach of a term or condition of a 
Subagreement relating to Grant Funds provided under this Agreement must be reported 
by Grantee to CJC within ten (1 0) days of its discovery. 

b. Subagreement indemnity; insurance. 

Each Grantee Suhagreement shall require each other party to such Suhagreement, that is 
not a unit of local government as defined in ORS 190.003, or a unit of state government as 
defined in ORS 174.111, to indemnifY, defend, save and hold harmless the CJC and its 
officers, employees and agents from and against any and all claims, actions, liabilities, 
damages, losses, or expenses, including attorneys' fees, arising from a tort, as now or 
hereafter defined in ORS 30.260, caused, or alleged to he caused, in whole or in part, by the 
negligent or willful acts or omissions of the other party to the Suhagreement or any of such 
party's officers, agents, employees or contractors ("Claims''). It is the specific intention of 
the Parties that CJC shall, in all instances, except for Claims arising solely from the 
negligent or willful acts or omissions of the CJC, he indemnified by the other party to the 
Suhagreement from and against any and all Claims. 

Any such indemnification shall also provide that neither the other party to such Subagreement 

nor any attorney engaged by such party shall defend a Claim in the name of the State of Oregon 

5 



or an agency of the State of Oregon, nor purport to act as legal representative of the State of 
Oregon or any of its agencies, without the prior written consent of the Oregon Attorney 

General. The State may, at any time at its election, assume its own defense and settlement in 

the event that it determines that the other party to such Subagreement is prohibited from 
defending State or that such other party is not adequately defending State's interests, or that an 

important governmental principle is at issue or that it is in the best interests of State to do so. 

State reserves all rights to pursue claims it may have against the other party to such 

Subagreement if State elects to assume its own defense. 

Grantee shall require each other party to each of its Subagreements, that is not a unit of local 

government as defined in ORS 190.003, or a unit of state government as defined in ORS 
17 4.111, to obtain and maintain insurance of the types and in the amounts provided in Exhibit 
C to this Agreement. 

c. Procurements. 

i. Grantee shall make purchases of any equipment, materials, or services for the 
Project under procedures that comply with Oregon law, including all applicable 
provisions of the Oregon Public Contracting Code and rules, as well as the requirements 

of2 CPR §§ 200.317-326, as applicable. 

ii. All procurement transactions, whether negotiated or competitively bid and 

without regard to dollar value, shall be conducted in a manner so as to provide 
maximum open and free competition. Justification must be provided to CJC for any 

non-competitive or sole-source procurement. Justification should include a description 

of the equipment, materials or services procured, an explanation of why it was 
necessary to procure noncompetitively, time constraints and any other pertinent 
information. All sole source procurements in excess of $100,000 must receive prior 

. written approval from CJC in addition to any other approvals required by law 
applicable to Grantee. Intergovernmental agreements between units of government are 

excluded from this requirement to obtain CJC approval of sole source procurements. 

iii. The Grantee shall be alert to organizational conflicts of interest or non-

competitive practices among vendors that may restrict or eliminate competition or 
otherwise restrain trade. A vendor that develops or drafts specifications, requirements, 

statements of work, or Requests for Proposals (RFP) for a proposed procurement shall 

be excluded from bidding or submitting a proposal to compete for the award in such 
procurement. A request for a waiver of this restriction must be submitted to and 
approved by CJC in advance and in writing. 

8. Default. Grantee shall be in default under this Agreement upon the occurrence of any of 
the following events: 

a. Grantee fails to perform, observe or discharge any of its covenants, agreements 
or obligations set forth herein; or 

6 



b. Any representation, warranty or statement made by Grantee herein or in any documents 
or reports relied upon by CJC to monitor implementation of the Project, the use of the Grant 
Funds or the performance by Grantee is untrue in any material respect when made. 

9. Remedies upon Default. If Grantee's default is not cured within 30 calendar days of written 
notice thereof to Grantee from CJC or such longer period as CJC may authorize in its sole discretion, 
CJC may pursue any remedies available under this Agreement, at law or in equity. Such remedies 

include, but are not limited to, termination of this Agreement as provided in Section 1 O.a.ii, suspension 
of further disbursements of Grant Funds, recovery of Grant Funds, and declaration of ineligibility for 
the receipt of future awards from CJC. 

10. Termination 

a. Termination by CJC. CJC may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days 
advance written notice of termination to Grantee. In addition, CJC may terminate this 
Agreement effective upon delivery of written notice of termination to Grantee, or at such later 
date as may be established by CJC in such written notice, if: 

i. Grantee fails to implement the Project during the Project Period or 
commencement or continuation of the Project by Grantee is, for any reason, rendered 

improbable, impossible, or illegal; or 

ii. Grantee is in default under this Agreement and has failed to cure the default 
within the time period specified in Section 9; or 

iii. Grantee takes an action without the approval ofCJC that, under the provisions 
ofthis Agreement, requires the approval ofCJC; or 

iv. CJC fails to receive funding, appropriations, limitations or other expenditure 
authority sufficient to allow CJC, in the exercise of its reasonable administrative 
discretion, to continue to make payments under this Agreement; or 

v. Federal or state laws, rules, regulations or guidelines are modified or interpreted 
in such a way that the Project is no longer allowable or no longer eligible for funding 

under this Agreement; or 

vi. The Project would not produce results commensurate with the further 
expenditure offunds. 

b. Termination by Grantee. Grantee may terminate this Agreement effective upon 
delivery of written notice of termination to CJC, or at such later date as may be established by 
Grantee in such written notice, if: 

i. After conferring with CJC, Grantee has determined that the requisite local 
funding to continue the Project is unavailable to Grantee or Grantee is unable to 

continue implementation of the Project as a result of circumstances not reasonably 

7 



anticipated by Grantee at the time it executed this Agreement and that are beyond 
Grantee's reasonable control; or 

ii. Federal or state laws, rules, regulations or guidelines are modified or interpreted 
in such a way that the Project is no longer allowable or no longer eligible for funding 
under this Agreement. 

c. Effect of Termination. Upon termination ofthis Agreement, CJC may end all further 
disbursements of Grant Funds; provided, however, that ifthis Agreement is terminated under 
Sections 10.a.iv, 10.a.v, 10.a.vi, or 10.b, CJC will disburse Grant Funds to cover Eligible Costs 
incurred by Grantee prior to termination that CJC would otherwise be required to reimburse 
under the terms and conditions of this Agreement had the Agreement not been terminated. 
Termination of this Agreement shall not affect Grantee's obligations under this Agreement or 
CJC's right to enforce this Agreement against Grantee in accordance with its terms, with 
respect to Grant Funds actually received by Grantee or with respect to portions of the Project 
actually implemented. Specifically, but without limiting the generality of the preceding 
sentence, Sections 6 and 11 shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

11. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

a. Contribution. If any third party makes any claim or brings any action, suit or 
proceeding alleging a tort as now or hereafter defined in ORS 30.260 ("Third Party Claim") 
against CJC or Grantee relating to this Agreement or the Project and with respect to which the 
other Party may have liability, the notified Party must promptly notify the other Party in 
writing of the Third Party Claim and deliver to the other Party a copy of the claim, process, and 
all legal pleadings with respect to the Third Party Claim. Each Party is entitled to participate in 
the defense of a Third Party Claim, and to defend a Third Party Claim with counsel of its own 
choosing. Receipt by a Party of the notice and copies required in this paragraph and meaningful 
opportunity for the Party to participate in the investigation, defense and settlement of the Third 
Party Claim with counsel of its own choosing are conditions precedent to that Party's 

contribution obligation with respect to the Third Party Claim. 

With respect to a Third Party Claim for which CJC is jointly liable with Grantee (or would be if 
joined in the Third Party Claim ), CJC shall contribute to the amount of expenses (including 
attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably 
incurred and paid or payable by Grantee in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect the 
relative fault of the CJC on the one hand and of the Grantee on the other hand in connection 
with the events which resulted in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts, as 
well as any other relevant equitable considerations. The relative fault of CJC on the one hand 
and of Grantee on the other hand shall be determined by reference to, among other things, the 
Parties' relative intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity to correct or prevent 
the circumstances resulting in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts. CJC's 
contribution amount in any instance is capped to the same extent it would have been capped 

8 



under Oregon law, including the Oregon Tort Claims Act, ORS 30.260 to 30.300, ifCJC had 
sole liability in the proceeding. 

With respect to a Third Party Claim for which Grantee is jointly liable with CJC (or would be if 
joined in the Third Party Claim), Grantee shall contribute to the amount of expenses (including 
attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably 

incurred and paid or payable by CJC in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect the relative 
fault of Grantee on the one hand and of CJC on the other hand in connection with the events 
which resulted in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts, as well as any other 
relevant equitable considerations. The relative fault of Grantee on the one hand and ofCJC on 
the other hand shall be determined by reference to, among other things, the Parties' relative 
intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity to correct or prevent the 
circumstances resulting in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts. Grantee's 
contribution amount in any instance is capped to the same extent it would have been capped 
under Oregon law, including the Oregon Tort Claims Act, ORS 30.260 to 30.300, if it had sole 
liability in the proceeding. 

b. Dispute Resolution. The Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve any dispute 
arising out ofthis Agreement. In addition, the Parties may agree to utilize a jointly selected 

mediator or arbitrator (for non-binding arbitration) to resolve the dispute short of litigation. 

c. Amendments; budget changes. This Agreement may be amended only by a written 
instrument signed by both Parties and approved as required by applicable law. Grantee may 
propose changes to the Project Budget in Exhibit A that do not increase the total budget 
amount. If Grantee's proposed changes do not alter any line item in the Project Budget by 
more than ten percent, the proposed changes to the Project Budget will be effective upon 
written approval by CJC delivered to Grantee as provided in Section ll.f. All other changes to 
the Project Budget must be implemented through a formal amendment to this Agreement 
before the changes become effective. 

d. Duplicate Payment. Grantee is not entitled to compensation or any other form of 
duplicate, overlapping or multiple payments for costs reimbursed under this Agreement from 
any agency of the State of Oregon or the United States of America or any other party, 
organization or individual. 

e. No Third Party Beneficiaries. CJC and Grantee are the only Parties to this 
Agreement and are the only Parties entitled to enforce its terms. Nothing in this Agreement 
gives, is intended to give, or shall be construed to give or provide any benefit or right, whether 
directly or indirectly, to a third person unless such a third person is individually identified by 
name herein and expressly described as an intended beneficiary ofthe terms of this Agreement. 

Grantee acknowledges and agrees that the Federal Government, absent express written consent 
by the Federal Government, is not a party to this Agreement and shall not be subject to any 

9 



obligations or liabilities to the Grantee or any other person pertaining to any matter resulting 
from the this Agreement. 

f. Notices. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, any notices to be 
given by a Party to the other Party hereunder shall be given in writing by personal delivery, 

facsimile, email, or mailing the same by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, to 
Grantee ~ontact or CJC Contact at the address or number set forth on the signature page ofthis 
Agreement, or to such other addresses or numbers as either Party may hereafter indicate 
pursuant to this Section ll.f. Any notice personally delivered shall be deemed to be given 
when actually delivered. Any notice delivered by facsimile shall be deemed to be given when 
receipt of the transmission is generated by the transmitting machine, and to be effective against 
CJC, such facsimile transmission must be confirmed by telephone notice to CJC Contact. Any 
notice by email shall be deemed to be given when the recipient of the email acknowledges 
receipt of the email. Any notice by registered or certified mail shall be deemed to be given 
three (3) days after mailing. The parties also may communicate by telephone, regular mail or 
other means, but such communications shall not be deemed notices under this Section unless 
receipt by the other Party is expressly acknowledged in writing by the receiving party. 

g. Work Product. To the extent it has the necessary rights, Grantee hereby grants to CJC 

a non-exclusive, irrevocable, perpetual, royalty-free, license to use, reproduce, prepare 
derivative works based upon, distribute copies of, perform and display for governmental 
purposes, all documents, reports and works of authorship created, produced or obtained as part 
of or in connection with the Project ("Work Product"). Grantee shall deliver copies of Work 
Product to CJC upon request. In addition, if applicable law requires that CJC or Grantee grant 
to the United States a license to any intellectual property created, produced or obtained as part 
of or in connection with the Project, or if applicable law requires that the CJC or the United 
States own such intellectual property, then Grantee shall execute such further documents and 
instruments as CJC may reasonably request in order to make any such grant or to assign 
ownership in the intellectual property to the United States or CJC. 

h. Governing Law, Consent to Jurisdiction. 

i. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws 
of the State of Oregon without regard to principles of conflicts of law. 

ii. Any claim, action, suit or proceeding (collectively, "Claim") between CJC 
(and/or any other agency or department ofthe State of Oregon) and Grantee that arises 
from or relates to this Agreement must be brought and conducted solely and exclusively 
within the Circuit Court of Marion County for the State of Oregon (unless Oregon law 
requires that it be brought and conducted in another Oregon county). Grantee hereby 
consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of such court, waives any objection to venue, and 
waives any claim that such form is an inconvenient forum. 

10 



iii. Notwithstanding Section ll.h.ii above, if a Claim must be brought in a federal 
forum, then it must be brought and adjudicated solely and exclusively within the United 

States District Court for the District of Oregon. This Section ll.h.iii applies to a Claim 
brought against CJC or any other agency or department of the State of Oregon only to 
the extent Congress has appropriately abrogated the State of Oregon's sovereign 

immunity and is not consent by the State of Oregon to be sued in federal court. This 
Section 11.h.iii is also not a waiver by the State of Oregon of any form of defense or 

immunity, including but not limited to sovereign immunity and immunity based on the 
Eleventh Amendment to the Constitution of the United States. 

i. Compliance with Law. Grantee shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, 
regulations, executive orders and ordinances applicable to the Agreement or to the 
implementation of the Project, including without limitation 2 CFR Part 200 (Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards) 
and the federal laws, rules and regulations described in Exhibit D, as applicable. Without 
limiting the generality of the foregoing, Grantee expressly agrees to comply with (i) Title VI of 
Civil Rights Act of 1964; (ii) Title V and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; (iii) 
the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and ORS 659A.l42; (iv) all regulations and 
administrative rules established pursuant to the foregoing laws; and (v) all other applicable 

requirements of federal and state civil rights and rehabilitation statutes, rules and regulations. 

j. Insurance; Workers' Compensation. All employers, including Grantee, that employ 
subject workers who provide services in the State of Oregon shall comply with ORS 656.017 
and provide the required Workers' Compensation coverage, unless such employers are exempt 
under ORS 656.126. Employer's liability insurance with coverage limits of not less than 
$500,000 must be included. Grantee shall ensure that each of its subgrantees and subrecipients 

complies with these requirements. 

k. Independent Contractor. Grantee shall implement the Project as an independent 
contractor and not as an agent or employee ofCJC. Grantee has no right or authority to incur 
or create any obligation for or legally bind CJC in any way. CJC cannot and will not control 
the means or manner by which Grantee implements the Project, except as specifically set forth 
in this Agreement. Grantee is responsible for determining the appropriate means and manner 
of implementing the Project. Grantee acknowledges and agrees that Grantee is not an 
"officer", "employee", or "agent" of CJC, as those terms are used in ORS 30.265, and shall not 

make representations to third parties to the contrary. 

I. Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is declared by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in conflict with any law, the validity ofthe remaining 
terms and provisions shall not be affected, and the rights and obligations of the Parties shall be 
construed and enforced as if this Agreement did not contain the particular term or provision 
held to be invalid. 

11 



m. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts (by 
facsimile or otherwise), each of which is an original and all ofwhich together are deemed one 
agreement binding on all Parties, notwithstanding that all Parties are not signatories to the same 

counterpart. 

n. Integration and Waiver. This Agreement, including all Exhibits, constitutes the entire 
agreement between the Parties on the subject matter hereof. There are no understandings, 
agreements, or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. 
The delay or failure of either Party to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not 
constitute a waiver by that Party of that or any other provision. 

The signatures of the parties follow on the next page. 

12 



Grantee, by the signature below of its authorized representative, hereby acknowledges that it has read 
this Agreement, understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions. 

Approved by Grantee 

Signature of Grantee Date 

Richard Swift- Director 

Name/Title 

93-6002286 

Federal Tax ID Number State Tax ID Number 

Approved by Criminal Justice Commission 

Michael Schmidt, Executive Director Date 

Approved for Legal Sufficiency 

Approved for Legal Sufficiency by AAG Sam Zeigler by email dated 7/9/19 

CJC Contact 
CJC Grant Administrator 
Joanna Robert 
885 Summer St. NE 
Salem, OR 97301-2524 
J oanna.D .Robert@oregon.gov 
(503) 378-2655 

13 

Grantee Contact 
Jennifer Rees 

2051 Kaen Rd Suite 367 
Oregon City, OR 97045 

jrees@clackamas.us 
503-722-6502 




